
WINDOWS ONLINE™ BBS presents the
WinOnLine™ Review™

August 23, 1993 - Issue #21

click for contents

Your weekly guide to what's new in the world of shareware
WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition is a freeware publication of Windows OnLine™, the 
premier bulletin board from which these files are selected. Copyright © 1993 All Rights Reserved
Publisher: Frank Mahaney          Editor: Bob Gollihur



    

    

About the Shareware Edition
For Our First-Time Readers

    

    

WinOnLine.INI
Windows Words of Wisdom from Wolly

    

    

Windows Shareware Briefs
Short Takes on the latest Windows Shareware, Freeware & Fonts

    

    

Shareware Review
ClipMate

Reviewed by Ed Hoffman

    

    

The Latest Windows Files
    

    

The Latest OS/2 Files
 
 



About Windows OnLine™, (the BBS)
    

    

Modem Specials

Index to Past Issues



The WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition is published weekly except for the 
last week of the month by Windows OnLine™. It is dedicated to bringing you news and 
reviews on the latest files available to members of Windows OnLine™ (BBS) and the general 
community of bulletin board users. Print publications just can't match the immediacy of this 
electronic media. Week after week we bring you the newest shareware, freeware programs and
features, such as:

 Windows Shareware Briefs - Quick and 
informative reviews of the newest entries into the shareware and freeware market. Are they 
good, bad or buggy? We'll give you useful details that will tell you if it's worth your download 
time!

 New Files - Tasty extracts from the past week of 
Windows and OS/2 files posted at Windows OnLine™ (BBS). Now you will know about that 
new graphics driver, that freeware update, or discovered that neat WAV or new FONT file. 
All without sifting through files at several other on-line services, if they even have what you're 
looking for! For new DOS files, call Windows OnLine™ (BBS) to review our huge selection.

 Feature Reviews - Hear about hands-on 
experiences with the inner workings of the some of the newest shareware, with full glorious and
gory details of its ups and downs. Our experienced writers bring you perspective with their frank 
and honest reviews.

The WinOnLine™ Review™ Shareware Edition
is published courtesy of the

Windows OnLine™
We hope you find this weekly publication of great value and interest and become a 

regular reader. We'd appreciate your comments and suggestions. Leave a comment (C) on 
Windows OnLine™ (BBS) at 1-510-736-8343 or write to, 

Windows OnLine
 Box 1614

 Danville, CA 94526-6614 

(Voice 510-736-4376)

Enjoy!





WHATTA WEEK!
It wasn't a banner week for True Type fonts, but we had a bumper crop of new shareware!

Wolly had a tough time boiling it down to ten programs to present to you in the Briefs, and 
there's some treasures there this week.

CANITBE?
Wolly sure is getting annoyed with boards (one, in particular) that find it necessary to 

add a FILE with a stupid name with a BBS advertisement to a zip file. Not only does it blow up 
the file, it distorts the last file date and makes you think you're getting a newer and perhaps 
different program.    Are they taking credit for the file's existence or what? C'mon, use the 
comment feature within the zip, or buy ads like everybody else. Totally tasteless!

    CLICK HERE!

Enjoy the issue !



 

 Wolly's Pick of the Week

SMARTCAT PLUS
A Smart Cat indeed!

And a Top Cat as well. This is a strong application that will catalog your disk collections 
every which way but loose, and with bells and whistles you'd never expect from such a program! 
You can even catalog CD Roms or your hard drive if you wish. Smart Cat Plus will read in the
contents of your disks, including the files within ZIP, ARC, LZH, PAK and ARJ archives. Add 
up to 240 byte comments to any disk or file to describe the content. Simple and complex 
searches can be conducted for files, and and/or searches can be made of the descriptions. 
Maintain separate catalogs by category, for instance, a separate database for a large CD Rom, 
etc. But SmartCat Plus much more than just a cataloger.

Operations can be carried out on files from within Smart Cat, such as copying, 
moving, deleting, renaming, running (if it's executable), processing (if it's associated with a 
particular application), extracting it if archived, exploding it if it itself is an archive or printing 
it. It will even call MacAfee's Virus Scan program to do its thing before cataloging a disk. 
User configurable buttons are provided. A feature on Wolly's wish-list with most disk 
catalogers is present: it will print lists and disk labels in predefined or user-designed 
formats! There's so more that we don't have the space to describe here. Wolly was simply 
blown away by the quality of this program, which you'd expect to see on the shelf of your 
local OvumCranium store for maxi$$, rather than "on the boards." SMTCAT15.ZIP (339K) 
registration is $43.95, which includes registration bonuses of a printed manual, catalog 



splitter, duplicate finder and export utilities, bonus DLLs to process graphic files, and 
more. It's almost enough to encourage Wolly to get organized! (I said almost).

OIL BARON
Monopoly for the Nineties

You won't find any street names from Atlantic City in this game. Just the cold, hard reality of 
money manipulation via the stock exchange. Oil Baron is a game of strategy that can be 
played against the computer or another human player (notice I said human, not humane). To
play, you create companies and trade their stock to accumulate as much wealth as possible.
Wolly let the program run by itself and watched in amazement as it performed financial 
manipulations and mergers to conquer his fictional opponent Milky Miken. No doubt if he'd 
played manually, Wolly would have otherwise lost his shirt (if he had been wearing one). 
OILBRN12.ZIP (93K) can be registered for $10.00. No cute little red hotels included.

SURF'S UP
Dude, WAVs are back and better than ever



We looked at Surfs Up in issue #8 of the WOLRS and were impressed with its results but not 
with its ease of use. Author Zane Rathwick has gone to work and produced a much easier way 
to cause WAV files to play as you launch programs to annoy and entertain yourself and others
around you. The dialog box provides convenient selection of the program, sound file and 
Program Manager group you want to bless with the noisy icon. You will still, however, need 
to go in and reselect the proper icon to replace the Surf's Up display. Users of shells that don't 
feed off Program Manager for its menus will have to go through some gyrations to use Surf's 
Up, but it's not brain surgery. Price's Up for SURFSUP3.ZIP (39K) to $15.00. For progress we 
pay a price, which also brings some WAV files and the current version in return for registration.

KWIK DRAW
McGraw????



This drawing program is object oriented, unlike Windows Paintbrush and others. With 
KwikDraw you can take a drawn object and continue to select and modify them even after 
they have been placed in your drawing. In other programs that are not object oriented, the 
shapes are just part of the entire drawing and can no longer be worked on individually as with 
this type of program. Its versatility is so much greater. You are not limited to the shapes 
provided; new combinations can be created and duplicated for reuse. It is not a difficult 
program to get the hang of and the help file is quite thorough and well organized. The 
bulletin board version of KwikDraw, KDRAW140.ZIP (103K) is freeware, but it is restricted 
to the creation and manipulation of 32 objects. If this is sufficient for your simple needs, Merry 
Christmas! If not, and you like the feel of KwikDraw, the "commercial" version is available 
by registering for $40.95, which includes further abilities.

INFO LITE
Actually, pretty heavy



This shareware program is a more limited version of a commercial product designed to create 
"mind maps." Essentially these are a form of flowchart that interconnects different 
branches of concepts or ideas to a central hub. Each branch can be developed to add 
additional pieces to the map, and notes can be attached. This is a pretty extensive program 
with convenient pushbuttons with descriptors of their functions. Maps are easily created and 
have printing and abbreviated display options to consolidate information or visually 
communicate your ideas to third parties. Wolly cannot attest to this type of thought or project
organization (he prefers MBC - Management By Chaos), but you can take IMLITE-1.ZIP 
(244K) and IMLITE-2.ZIP (211K) for a test drive for a bit if you can tolerate the nag screens 
that seem to be triggered by certain activities. Registration for this UK-based product is £40.

WIN MATCH
Delightful Differences

This is a great utility to compare two files and displaying their differences and similarities in 
different formats. Two files are specified and then analyzed by Win Match. The results can be 
displayed in separate windows in three different arrangements, or combined into one 
window as shown. Lines are automatically numbered to ease the comparison. Handy 
pushbuttons control much of the action, jumping to and fro to locate matches and mismatches. 
Wolly's comparing his WIN.BAK and WIN.INI for gremlins in the illustration. There are many 
uses for WINMAT10.ZIP (130K), an intelligently designed utility that can be registered for 
$20.00. 

WIN FLY
Fly off into the Sunset



There are some businessmen Wolly knows who seem to spend more time scheduling flights and 
traveling based on the frequent flyer miles they can accumulate than on their business. Win Fly 
is for them. This basic database program will help you keep track of your air miles on 
American, Continental, Delta, TWA, USAir, and United. Data entry is easy and clean. No 
output facilities are offered in the way of printing or data, however, only the screen images. 
Neither was there any way to correct or delete entries made in error without killing all the 
records for that airline, though Wolly seems to think that the .DAT file can be manually altered, 
but that's cheating. WINFLY.ZIP ( 112K) can be registered for $12.00. As we go to press Wolly
notes a monster file that is a later and apparently heavier generation of Win Fly that may be 
worth a gander if you fly as often as they.

THE AZTEC CURSE
As a matter of fact, I did curse

This game is a variation on another well-established concept: Hexagons with numbers at 
each side must be placed on a board so that the adjacent numbers match. These number 
patterns can be (must be) rotated to solve the puzzle, so things are vastly more complicated. 
One curse of this game is that it sucked the resources right out of Wolly's machine, from 62% to 
17%-20%. Registration for AZTEC.ZIP (261K) is $10.00 that brings another game to you in 



return as well as the solution to this one. It's a one-puzzle puzzle, which puzzles me.

BLACK BOX
Department of Redundancy Department

This black box contains a game we've seen a few times before. Targets are hidden in a user-
sizable matrix. You fire "bullets" and receive feedback in the form of reflections, hits, or pass-
throughs, from which you logically determine the location of the targets. This interesting 
exercise B_BOX10.ZIP is available for $5.00 from Creative Software Design, which 
apparently isn't, particularly, since it had to copy someone else's idea. But it is a good example 
of the genre.

TRUE TYPE FONTS
One is the loneliest number . . .

      TAITTF.ZIP (23K)

MESSAGE MACHINE
Non sequitur, please redial



Author Norman McCaffery offers his Message Machine for the computer as a substitute for 
pink phone message syndrome. Instead of putting poor penmanship to pink paper, you create a
database of potential recipients. When you receive a call requiring their attention, you enter the 
pertinent information and Message Machine awaits their return. If they interrogate the 
program, they can access the messages received and the program will dial the number 
recorded on the message, but only if the modem is on COM1 or COM2. Wolly seriously 
questions the practical use of Message Machine in the real world, and in fact they could afford 
the $10.00 registration for MESSM15.ZIP (68K) if they can only afford one computer. Won't 
somebody be using it when the phone rings?

by

as told to Bob Gollihur

 



There I was winging merrily along cutting and pasting between two Windows 
applications, when all of a sudden I zigged when I should have zagged. Instead of hitting the 
Paste command, to replace some blocked text, I hit the Cut command for a second time in a 
row. Rather than depositing the desired text, I simply copied the new text right over the text I 
wanted to move    and the text I wanted to move was gone to the bit bucket, never to be seen 
again. After a suitable flurry of monosyllabic and polysyllabic expletives, obscenities, and other 
well selected words that described my displeasure, I resigned myself to having to retype the text
I had lost. Fortunately this exercise only took a few minutes, but it did convince me that I did 
need something to overcome the shortcomings of the Windows clipboard. 

So, off I went, in search of the best clipboard manager I could find. Well after looking at 
a wide range of programs I've found the program that earns the coveted Works For Me award 
in the clipboard manager category. This program is ClipMate 2.01. Unlike several clipboard 
enhancement programs, the ClipMate 2.01 program will handle both text and graphics, and 
handles both exceptionally well. Despite the power of this program, it is surprisingly easy to 
use. Should you run into a problem though, the program has one of the best help systems I've 
seen in any shareware product.    

The program has quite an intuitive feel and, though it offers a wide range of choice, the 



icons are reasonably easy to understand. As shown here, reading from the left the icons control 
the following features of the program: Power Paste, Delete, Print Text Item, Glue Text, 
Magnification, Copy to Safe List, Activate Recyclable List, and Activate Safe List. The small 
icons to the right of the Clip Item Selection List Box, below the main icon bar control the 
Multiple Selection List Dialog Box and the ThumbNail Select.

Power Paste. This option allows you to paste multiple items into an application, without going 
back to ClipMate to select the next item. You can select the order of pasting by clicking either 
the top or bottom socket. The top socket pastes in the UP direction (oldest to newest) and the 
bottom socket pastes in the DOWN direction newest to oldest).

Delete. The delete button erases the Clip item or items selected from the Active List.

Print Text Item. This option prints the currently selected Clip Item or Items. This only works 
with text and not graphics.

Glue Text. This function allow you to combine or append selected text Clip Items into one 
single larger Clip Item. The resulting item is then copied back to the clipboard as a single item.

Magnification. This button opens or closes the magnification window. Opening the 
magnification window allows you to see the complete content of the Clip Item. If the item is 
text, the complete passage is shown in the magnification window. 

Copy to Safe List. The ClipMate program allows you to keep two different types of lists, the 
first is the Recyclable List and the second is the Safe List. The Recyclable List allows you to 
continue to add items to the list until you reach the user specified limit. Mine is set for 100 
entries but you can set yours to what ever you'd like. Once the maximum number of entries is 
reached the oldest entry is then deleted. The Safe List on the other hand is not erased and will 
continue to grow. You'll need to manually prune this list from time to time. This list is well 
suited for boiler-plate text or other Clip Items you want to keep close at hand. Only one or the 
other of these lists can be active at one time.

Activate Recyclable List. This button switches you to the Recyclable List and makes this the 
Active List.

Activate Safe List. This button switches you to the Safe List and makes this the Active List.

Clip Item Selection List Box. The primary method for keeping track of the items in the Active 
list. This box shows the list of titles for each Clip Item. 

Multiple Selection List Dialog Box. This option shows a dialog box that allows you to select 
multiple Clip Items at a time. Several operations, such as Delete, Print, Glue, and Copy to Safe 
List may take advantage of the multiple selection.



ThumbNail Select. This shows each entry as a small ThumbNail. Though most convenient for 
graphics, the thumbnails may also be used to show text. Once the desired ThumbNail is 
selected, it may be magnified for closer examination.

The ClipMate 2.01 program is a remarkably sophisticated shareware program that has 
earned a spot on my computer. In fact, this is one program that will stay in my Utility Directory 
until my computer melts down. If you ever use the Windows clipboard to move text and 
graphics between your applications, this is one program that you should check out. Who knows, 
you might even start to like the clipboard. Members of Windows OnLine can find ClipMate 
2.01 as CLPMT201.ZIP in Directory #150 - (Windows- New Uploads). 

ClipMate For Windows 2.01 (Registration fee: $25.00) 

Thornton Software Solutions
PO Box 26263
Rochester, NY    14626

Brought to you by
Ed Hoffman

Staff Writer



 



The following file listings became available on Windows OnLine two weeks prior 
to the issue date, and may not yet be available on some bulletin board systems. 
Many more files were added to our library during that time, but only files of 
recent date are listed here. Members of Windows OnLine can download 
WOLRECNT.ZIP or use our mail door to obtain a complete listing.

WINDOWS - NEW UPLOADS from August 8, 1993 through August 14, 1993
(older files omitted)

(File Name - Byte Size - BBS Date - File Description) (Comments in RED)

$AZTEC.ZIP 260673 08-10-93 The Aztec Curse for Windows 3.1. Unravel the mystery of this 
ancient Aztec puzzle. (Last Revised: 07/08/93)

4BMPS.ZIP 255262 08-13-93* Another 4 bmps for Windows very nice! (Last Revised: 
05/06/92)

93HW.ZIP 47871 08-13-93* Windows NT v 3.1 Final Supported Hardware List. (Last 
Revised: 07/20/93)

AC_NT.ZIP 46431 08-09-93 Astronomy Clock 1.02 for NT by Pocket-Sized Software. Displays 
displays the current time in local mean time, universal time, local sidereal time, and 
greenwich sidereal time. Requires March Beta or later version of Windows NT. (Last 
Revised: 06/17/93)

ADW11.ZIP 262338 08-10-93 Application Launcher for Windows (Last Revised: 08/02/93)
APPPAD39.ZIP 330221 08-11-93 Application Pad v3.9 for Windows - An alternative to 

Windows' Program Manager. The pad stays on one side of your screen, and allows you 
to launch programs from it. Includes clock, calendar, screen blanker, X-EYES, detailed 
on-line Help and more! (Last Revised: 07/30/93)

ARISTOWP.ZIP 22289 08-09-93 Cats: Windows Wallpaper. (Last Revised: 08/10/92)
AZBUKA.ZIP 567328 08-10-93 Azbuka for Microsoft Word for Windows. The "Azbuka" allows

you to check Russian Spelling within Word for Windows 2.0, Excel 4.0 and Works for 
Windows 2.0 by Microsoft. Award winning program! Requirements: MS Windows 3.1, 
Int'l Keyboard Kit with Cyrillic add-on, Word for Windows. (Last Revised: 08/02/93)

B_BOX10.ZIP 14968 08-10-93 Blackbox - a logic game (requires vbrun200) (Last Revised: 
08/02/93)

BOOM10.ZIP 93509 08-10-93 Extension to Windows' common dialog boxes. (Last Revised: 
08/02/93)

CANVAS16.ZIP 194441 08-09-93 CanvasMan ver1.6- Windows 3.1 patch editor for the 
Roland Sound Canvas series of sound modules, cards and keyboards. (Last Revised: 



07/10/93)
CASLNR39.ZIP 60090 08-09-93 Ed Adasiewicz's CaseLinr Version 3.9 CaseLinr is a Windows 

3.1 ONLY program which prints case liners (a.k.a. JCards) for audio cassettes, even 
DAT. The image displayed on the screen approximates what will actually be printed. The 
printed result is extremely accurate and can be cut, folded, and inserted into an empty 
(preferably clear plastic) audio cassette box. (Last Revised: 07/19/93)

CHANCES.ZIP 23905 08-11-93 MIDI music "Chances Are". (Last Revised: 02/13/93)
CLAK20.ZIP 22232 08-11-93 Clacker v2.0 for Windows: Menu Help Text Custom Control. 

Clacker makes it easy for you to provide your users with dynamic menu help, using a 
menu status bar. Add that touch of class and polish to your Visual Basic apps. (Last 
Revised: 07/10/93)

CORELDRW.ZIP 12313 08-13-93* Coreldraw v 4.0 updated bug index as of 6/93. (Last 
Revised: 07/16/93)

CRICKET1.ZIP 2812 08-12-93 A cricket sound WAV file for Win. (Last Revised: 07/26/93)
DIE_INTR.ZIP 109848 08-10-93 Windows Wav File: Pm Dawn " I'D Die Without You " Intro. 

(Newest File Date: 07-17-93)
DIEWITHO.ZIP 26422 08-09-93 Windows Wav File: Pm Dawn "I'D Die Without You". (Newest

File Date: 07-17-93)
DOMINA10.ZIP 105012 08-09-93    *DOMINATE v1.0 for Windows 3.1 * From Shadoware      

From the mists of time comes DOMINATE. Based on a game played by warriors in 
ancient China, DOMINATE is the ultimate in strategy. Test your will against the 
computer and see if you have the power to DOMINATE. Features animated 256 color 
graphics with digitized sound effects. REQ: 256 color graphics driver. (Last Revised: 
07/22/93)

DP20.ZIP 398969 08-08-93 DocuPower Pro 2.0 - Document Power Tools Smash the 8 
character DOS naming barrier! Assign names up to 45 characters long. Create folders 
to organize your documents. File Find, Text Search, File Management. Open, merge, 
print or fax your documents by pointing & clicking on descriptions. Integrates 
seamlessly into WinWord. (Last Revised: 08/02/93) A fave of Ed Hoffman! Check out 
his previous review <W>

EMAIL270.ZIP 47718 08-12-93 Email v2.70: MS-Windows network e-mail pgm that sends 
text messages, attaches files, pop up notification (you can turn if off), archive messages, 
creates distribution lists, etc. Req VBRUN300.DLL; 07/25/93.

ENCARTA.ZIP 306889 08-08-93 Screen shots, info, reviews from MS Encarta Encyclopedia for
CD-ROM (Last Revised: 06/30/93)

FUND41.ZIP 125427 08-13-93* Fund Manager for Windows V4.1 - Fund Manager is designed 
to help the individual investor monitor their investments. Makes tracking the 
performance of invests easy and insightful. With both numeric and graphic output. (Last 
Revised: 07/16/93)

FXPROBLM.ZIP 4652 08-10-93 Winfax pro 3.0 cover page requesting fix. (Last Revised: 
08/02/93)



IMLITE-1.ZIP 243543 08-11-93 InfoMap Lite is a productivity tool for 3-93 Windows 3.x that
brings the power of 'mind maps' to the graphical PC environment. The mind map has 
become widespread in its use for brainstorming, idea creation, document planning and 
note taking. (Last Revised: 04/06/93)

IMLITE-2.ZIP 211228 08-11-93 Infomap Lite - File 2 of 2 (Last Revised: 04/02/93)
KDRAW140.ZIP 102842 08-14-93* V1.40f: MS-Win object oriented drawing pgm. (Last 

Revised: 08/06/93)
KEYMAC06.ZIP 47708 08-12-93 KeyBoard Macro Player v0.6: utility creates a toolbox that 

floats above the main WigWam window containg icons to which you can attach 
keystrokes, good for automating those repetitive actions; supports user dialogs, running 
of another pgm, resizable toolbox, etc.; req VBRUN200.DLL; 07/19/93. [1/2]

KEYMSP06.ZIP 70376 08-12-93 KeyBoard Macro Player v0.6: [2/2] (Last Revised: 06/18/93)
KP1.ZIP 21583 08-08-93 Stops a running application based on a full or partial window. Win 

3.1 (Last Revised: 07/26/93)
KRAFTWAV.ZIP 266108 08-12-93 This is a sound collection of Windows WAVs.. A sound for 

every occasion!!! (Last Revised: 02/12/93)
LOGBAK12.ZIP 18419 08-12-93 Backup Scratchpads and Logs v1.2: WigWam utility that 

maintains generational backups of the scratchpad file scratchp.old and the terminal loging
file as produced by setting capture to on; also has a commandline "pass through" feature, 
so you can start this util which will then start wigwam for you; req VBRUN200.DLL; 
05/31/93; Tarry A. Higgins.

MESSM15.ZIP 67948 08-14-93* MESSAGE MACHINE v1.5 - For Windows Will replace those
old "WHO CALLED" or "WHILE YOU WERE OUT" message pads. Small, Fast, 
and Easy! Sorts Messages by User Name, Will even Dial the Phone for you!! Great for 
home or office. (Last Revised: 08/06/93)

MHG0015S.ZIP 530616 08-10-93 MHG*ArcLib V1 Package Release August 1, 1993 
CAUTION! EXPIRES AFTER 2 WEEKS USE! Does not shell out to dos for zip 
processes. Registration brings unlimited use of this library. Archive library with 
integrated archive utility access. Able to process ZIP,Zip EXE's, ZOO,    ARJ, ARC, PAK,
LHA, LHarc format zips. PKZip Ver 204G archives now supported. Ability to store and 
manipulate all archives on your hard disk as well as diskette sourced archives. 
Stacker, SuperStor and DOS 6 DoubleSpace drives supported. 08/01/93

MICLATHE.ZIP 91651 08-11-93 MICROLATHE (1.5.2) Make 3-D objects in Win31 Works 
like a carpenter's lathe: you make the template and it shapes the image. Wireframe, 
hidden-line removed, constant shaded, or Gouraud shaded forms. Adjust object & light 
source colors, distance, positions. Make BMP or TGA graphics importable to paint 
programs like Windows Paintbrush. Copy to clipboard. Includes a "movie maker" for 
animated 3-D shows. Takes full advantage of all graphics cards from 16 - 16 million 
colors. (Last Revised: 07/31/93) Reviewed in WOLRS, this produces very nice results 
<W>

MOTOWN.ZIP 346076 08-14-93* Some Motown sound clips in WAV format. (Last Revised: 
07/21/93) 



MRFORM.ZIP 149809 08-13-93* Mr. Format, background floppy formatter (WIN) (Last 
Revised: 07/19/93)

MSCOMM.ZIP 13963 08-13-93* Updated comm drivers for Visual Basic 3 (Last Revised: 
07/23/93)

MST3KBTS.ZIP 9296 08-12-93 MST 3K robots: Crow, Gypsy, Tom Servo Windows BMP 
wallpaper/tiles. (Last Revised: 07/23/93)

NBB121.ZIP 18274 08-08-93 Network Bulletin Board v1.21: add-in product for Ivory Tower 
Software's Network Email that allows you to post public messages on the bulletin board
and browse messages by topic; req VBRUN300.DLL. Ivory Tower Software (Last 
Revised: 07/25/93)

NEWLUT01.ZIP 311953 08-11-93 Windows hypertext description of the new Apple Newton 
which shipped today. (Last Revised: 08/01/93)

NEWS2528.ZIP 42674 08-11-93 Pagemaker Frequently Asked Questions [1/2] (Last Revised:
08/04/93)

NEWS2529.ZIP 40809 08-11-93 Pagemaker Frequently Asked Questions [2/2] (Last Revised:
08/04/93)

OILBRN12.ZIP 93214 08-14-93* OILBARON v1.2: Oil Baron Game For Windows Oil Baron 
is a board-type strategy game. Build companies on a grid, trade shares, cause mergers. 
Play with up to six players, inc. the computer. V1.2 adds right button functionality, new 
statistics windows, more. (Last Revised: 05/11/93)

PIXF2069.ZIP 825415 08-09-93 PixFolio v2.0: MS-Win 3.1 bitmapped graphics 
viewer/manipulator/converter & catalog builder. Supports most popular formats 
(BMP/GIF/TIFF/RLE/PCX & more)DIT32.ZIP (Last Revised: 04/19/93)

POLYGEOM.ZIP 20295 08-11-93 Polygeom is a Windows 3.1 screen saver with screen 
capturing capabilities. Very good! (Last Revised: 07/31/93)

PORCHE.ZIP 89897 08-13-93* A bmp of a Porche 911 (Last Revised: 08/04/93)
PWEZ61.ZIP 290053 08-09-93 Window R-E-Z - library for making DOS windows and taking 

input. Used with Microsoft PDS Basic. Separate versions are available for VB and QB. 
(Last Revised: 07/03/93)

RM116.ZIP 52933 08-14-93* ====== REMIND ME ====== v1.16 by Glen Neal Remind Me 
is a Windows 3.1 reminder for your daily, weekly and monthly events. Rich but simple
dialog for selecting times, days etc. Unique feature lets you associate a .wav file to play 
when showing a reminder. Designed to be simple and easy to use. (Last Revised: 
08/06/93)

SABDU232.ZIP 262078 08-10-93 * THE*MS*Windows*Diskette*Utility * * 
SAB*Diskette*Utility*Version*2.32 * Format/copy/compare/save floppy diskette images
in foreground or background. Read a diskette once and make multiple copies. Save 
images to hard drive. Convert diskette image formats while preserving boot and reserve 
sectors. Create distribution sets with group restores. Browse diskettes and saved diskette 
images. Shareware from SAB. (Last Revised: 08/01/93) This is a very powerful and 
impressive disk utility that Wolly looked at in a prior issue of WOLRS <W>



SAMDU232.ZIP 77365 08-10-93 This is the sample program for using the SABDU001.DLL that
comes with SAB Diskette Utility. SAB Diskette Utility must be obtained separately. 
(Last Revised: 08/01/93)

SCOUTS-1.ZIP 249050 08-14-93* Old-time Boy Scout clip-art in PCX format. (Last Revised: 
06/17/93)

SCOUTS-2.ZIP 184430 08-14-93* Boy & Girl Scout ranks and clip-art graphics. (Last Revised: 
05/28/93)

SHAI.ZIP 89858 08-11-93 Windows Wav File: Shai " If I Ever Fall In Love " Intro. (Newest File
Date: 07-17-93)

SIMMAP10.ZIP 237169 08-11-93 SimMap for Windows allows you to edit or create SimCity 
city files. You can add and change any form of water or trees. You can also remove 
anything including fire, fallout, (Last Revised: 08/02/93)

SMTCAT15.ZIP 339483 08-12-93 SmartCat Plus v1.5 Windows Disk Cataloger The ultimate 
Windows Disk Cataloger. MDI, ZIP, ARJ etc. support. Multiple catalogs. Unique 
extension concept allows analysing any format file to determine internal files or grab 
comments. Great searching, Label printing, WIN3.1 sound support, multiple display 
options, CSV export, 240 byte comments. Program launching, Virus Scans, File Printing, 
previewing & more! New:07-23-1993 Old:07-23-1993

SPEXP1.ZIP 224901 08-08-93 Space Exploration For Windows 3.x V1.0 A space exploration 
game for Windows. Conquer and explore the heavens and become King of all you 
survey. Files: 10 (Last Revised: 07/19/93)

SPXQ72UP.ZIP 8405 08-08-93 Qemm Win Enhanced Mode Upgrade. (Last Revised: 
07/17/93)

STAFFS11.ZIP 60225 08-13-93* Staff Sargeant 1.01 is a simple Windows utility for the 
printing of blank music paper. Vbrun300.dll required for use. New version has 
printer/font config. Options. (Last Revised: 07/31/93)

STE2V10.ZIP 122335 08-14-93* Slider II v1.0 puzzle for MS-Windows 3.1 Windows puzzle 
consisting of sliding blocks of various sizes. Move the earth block from the upper left 
corner to the lower right. (Last Revised: 08/06/93)

SURFSUP3.ZIP 38956 08-13-93* Surf's Up! Allows Windows users with a supported sound 
card or the Windows' speaker driver to attach sounds to their icons. While there are 
other programs that attach sounds to Windows' events (dialog boxes, etc.), they don't 
allow you to attach sounds to individual programs. (Last Revised: 08/02/93)

TAITTF.ZIP 23636 08-12-93 ThaiRegular TrueType font based on details from Unicode; 
07/23/93; Neil Beshoori

TECHNO2.ZIP 79412 08-12-93 Windows Wav File: Techno Style Clips. (Last Revised: 
07/17/93)

TECHNO4.ZIP 68711 08-12-93 Windows Wav File: Techno Style Clips. (Last Revised: 
07/17/93)

TECHNO5.ZIP 68613 08-12-93 Windows Wav File: Techno Style Clips. (Last Revised: 
07/17/93)



TOBSCR.ZIP 3625 08-13-93* WigWam scripts that deal with billing and retrieval of Online 
Today articles from CIS. (Last Revised: 07/29/93)

TOCY.ZIP 4430 08-14-93* .mid file of rearranged Toccata in C, sound more like the Fanatasia 
version, works great with GUS! (Last Revised: 06/12/93)

TXTMN20.ZIP 82386 08-14-93* Text Manager for Word for Windows (Last Revised: 
06/03/93)

TZ0112.ZIP 108316 08-08-93 TimeZone (WinTZ) v1.12: MS-Windows program which displays
the time in the 24 time zones (approximately) around the world; 12/24 hour and 
Standard/Daylight Savings time options. (Last Revised: 07/16/93)

UN4WIN15.ZIP 55439 08-08-93 UN4WIN v1.5: uninstall pgm for MS-Windows applications, 
allowing you to regain control over your hard disk; 07/12/93.

UNIBALL.ZIP 108416 08-10-93 This is a fine pov ray trace of a unicorn on a suspended ball - it 
has been converted to a Windows bmp file for use as wallpaper in 800 x 600 svga mode. 
super looking! (Last Revised: 07/31/93)

VBRUN301.ZIP 231668 08-13-93* New version of vbrun300.dll for VB. Fixes some 286 and 
NT related bugs. Called vbrun300 inside this zip. (Last Revised: 07/27/93)

VCNTPR.ZIP 312894 08-14-93* Announcement of Worlwide Pre-Release Program of MS-
Visual C 32-Bit Tools (WIN-NT). (Last Revised: 07/29/93)

WALPIX30.ZIP 56636 08-09-93 An easy-to-use Wallpaper and Startup Sound co-ordinator. 
07/05/93

WAR_C.ZIP 314506 08-13-93* LHARC compatible Windows & Dos archivers. This is 
FREE, and C source is included. (Last Revised: 08/02/93)

WBBT211.ZIP 185560 08-13-93* WINBBT - V.2.11 - BEST FRENCH COMM PROGRAM 
Features : Minitel/VT100, Macros, Auto Dial Includes : BBT the famous french transfert  
protocol 7/8 Bits. You need WINDOWS 3.10 to use this comm programm which comes 
with 50    pages documentation (HLP). Download/Upload. You'll be able to reach French 
Teaser Net    This great comm programm is FREEWARE in USA (Last Revised: 
08/05/93) 

WCUTIL.EXE 107170 08-08-93 Utility for WinCIS. Allows for uploads, multiple e-mail 
addresses, special message requests for Compuserve. $19.95 Shareware (Last Revised: 
07/26/93)

WCUTIL10.ZIP 118281 08-13-93* WinCIS Utilities (WCUTIL) v1.0: add-on for WinCIS that 
enables you to add multiple addresses to E-Mail, to upload files to forums, to have special
message requests; provides a hook to a "front end" script, configurable billing script, 
conversion of MOX files into files readable using the built-in WinCIS message reader 
and the creation of shadow forums to hold saved messages; req VBRUN200.DLL; 
07/26/93.

WGRP141A.ZIP 141736 08-08-93 Windows Grep v1.41A: MS-Windows text search utility 
modelled on the UNIX utility of the same name; useful as a programmer's tool for 
searching program source files for specific variables or function calls; 07/19/93 (Last 
Revised: 07/19/93)



WIN32HLP.ZIP 148422 08-14-93* Hlp format file for WIN32s Programmers. (Last Revised: 
08/01/93)

WINFLY.ZIP 111936 08-13-93* Windows Program to Keep Track of Your Frequent Flyer 
Mileage. Requires vbrun300. (Last Revised: 06/30/93)

WINFO.ZIP 192826 08-09-93 Winfo is a Windows utility designed to report various system 
and Windows information. The information reported includes: DOS version; Windows 
version; operating mode; processor; coprocessor; free global memory; free GDI space %; 
free user space %; free system resources; free disk space; current drive; current date; 
current time; paged memory; and protected mode. (Last Revised: 07/16/93)

WINMAT1.ZIP 141003 08-08-93 WinMatch v1.01 <ASP> - A Windows 3.1 program for 
comparing two text files. MDI 7/30/93

WINMAT10.ZIP 129645 08-14-93* WinMatch v1.01 <ASP> - A Windows 3.1 program for 
comparing two text files. MDI application, with each file in its own window arranged 
vertically or horizontally with synchronized scrolling. You can jump to the next or 
previous difference or match using a toolbar. Many options, including ignore case/ 
whitespace and synchronization parameters. (Last Revised: 08/02/93)

WINVDEO1.ZIP 1325383 08-14-93* MS Video For Windows Trial Pack; [1/1] (Last Revised:
08/03/93)

WNGDAT20.ZIP 10322 08-08-93 WingDate v2.0: MS-Windows app that provides a quick 
visual reminder of upcoming important events; list of events is displayed in month/ 
day order with the current date or next most significant date highlighted; dates/events can
easily be added, updated, and deleted; reqs VBRUN200.DLL; 07/17/93; M. Taylor (Last 
Revised: 07/17/93)

WOLNEWS.EXE 28658 08-13-93* Windows OnLine NEWS file. This is a copy of the news file
that you see when you log-in. It is provided as a FREE DOWNLOAD to those interested 
in keeping up with what is going on and NEW with WOL. If you don't bother to read the 
NEWS    get this FREE FILE. Self-extracting file.

WOLRS20.ZIP 150020 08-14-93*    WinOnLine Review SHAREWARE EDITION #20      
Reviewing the Latest Windows Shareware    Colorful WinHelp 3.1 File ( 08/16/93      
EXCLUSIVE INTERVIEW WITH WOLLY      Reviews of Uninstaller and ChangeIt!    
New:08-11-1993 Old:08-11-1993 Didya see this? I was brilliant --- and modest, too. 
<W> 

WORDFAX.ZIP 7943 08-08-93 Launch winfax faxes directly from Winword. (Last Revised: 
07/22/93)

WTESTPRO.ZIP 730128 08-08-93 TestPro For Windows Demo - Software Testing (Last 
Revised: 05/14/93)

WTM21D.ZIP 78577 08-08-93 WorldTime for Windows v2.10D: worldwide clock utility for 
MS-Windows that displays the current local time, Greenwich Mean Time, and the 
time in each of the five continental US time zones; two user-selected controls display the 
current time in any of 100 world time zones. (Last Revised: 07/30/93)

WWDOC.ZIP 46882 08-09-93 WigWam for CIS Documentation in Word Format Version 



1.22D for Wigwam.ZIP. (Last Revised: 05/11/93)
ZSHR01.ZIP 89532 08-10-93 ZiffNet Shareware Review - Issue 1 08/06/93 Contains reviews of 

Dos and Windows shareware in a Windows help file format. A monthly. New:08-05-1993
Old:08-05-1993 Now I wonder where they got the idea to do this ??!!??    <W>

Notice:
Windows OnLine (BBS) makes every effort to identify and to post only shareware, 

freeware, demos, working models and drivers (software files and programs) for it's 
membership which are intended for free public distribution. Due to the lack of documentation
and other descriptive files contained within certain archives, it can be quite difficult to 
identify and remove improper and otherwise copyrighted files and programs from our file 
listings.

It is the policy of Windows OnLine (BBS) not to allow such improper and illegal files 
and programs on the BBS, at any time. Our Readers and Members are asked to cooperate 
with us in our efforts to identify such improper files and to assist WOL in its efforts to remove 
ANY inadvertent inappropriate file postings.

Thank You.



The following file listings became available on Windows OnLine two weeks prior 
to the issue date, and may not yet be available on some bulletin board systems. 
Many more files were added to our library during that time, but only files of 
recent date are listed here. Members of Windows OnLine can download 
WOLRECNT.ZIP or use our mail door to obtain a complete listing.

OS/2 - NEW UPLOADS from August 8, 1993 through August 14, 1993
(older files omitted)

(File Name - Byte Size - BBS Date - File Description) (Comments in RED)

21UPRT.ZIP 56715 08-09-93 OS/2 PM print 2up or 1up on lasers. (Last Revised: 08/02/93)
DGS05-26.ZIP 34390 08-14-93* *.dgs files for xga systems & os/2 2.0/2.1 (Last Revised: 

08/02/93)
DXP220.ZIP 193357 08-10-93 Disk Express: 16/32 bit disk image/archiving. OS/2 (Last 

Revised: 07/22/93)
FAQ21B.ZIP 194413 08-10-93 Timothy Sipples' Frequently-Asked Questions for OS/2 (July 

12/93). (Last Revised: 07/28/93)
LINKR2.ZIP 161602 08-08-93 Linkright, a laplink workalike for os/2. (Last Revised: 08/02/93)
MEMS27.ZIP 36449 08-11-93 OS/2 Memstat version 2.07 is a utility prog. (Last Revised: 

08/02/93)
MOUSEY10.ZIP 17369 08-09-93 Change the mouse pointer on screen in OS/2 2.1. (FW). 

(Newest File Date: 06-14-93)
OS21.ZIP 413568 08-11-93 Trident drivers for OS/2 2.1 (beta) 8900/8900 (Last Revised: 

08/02/93)
OS21SVGA.ZIP 1027786 08-08-93 Higher resolution, faster SVGA-32bit display driver for 

OS/2 2.1, from IBM BBS. (Last Revised: 06/29/93)
OS2ICON5.ZIP 84761 08-11-93 OS/2 litiesnew icons from IBM (Last Revised: 08/02/93)
OS2PROD.ZIP 17821 08-12-93 OS/2 hpfs for Prodigy (Last Revised: 08/02/93)
PC2-150.ZIP 221119 08-12-93 OS/2 *program commander/2 version 1.5 (Last Revised: 

08/02/93)
PJ08400.ZIP 401738 08-12-93 New HPFS modules. HPFS.IFS (4/5/93) and UHPFS OS/2 (Last

Revised: 07/09/93)
PMVU85A.ZIP 141400 08-13-93* OS/2 latest version of pm view (Last Revised: 08/02/93)
PSP2CUST.ZIP 17614 08-08-93 IBM's response to Microsoft's position paper(s) on OS/2. 

Interesting! (Last Revised: 07/29/93) Now play nice, boys! <W>



SBCD.ZIP 10520 08-13-93* OS/2 driver for the Panasonic CD coming with Sound 
Blaster/Pro (Last Revised: 06/29/93)

TNG2.ZIP 11236 08-14-93* OS/2 Screen Lockup Display for the Ultimate Treker from 
ST:TNG computer screens. (Last Revised: 05/14/93)

ZIP191.ZIP 152413 08-14-93* 32 bit OS/2 version of Project Info-ZIP "zip" archiver. It 
supports latest PKZIP formats and handles EA's and longfilenames. See UNZ501.EXE 
for unzipper. (Last Revised: 05/14/93)

Notice:
Windows OnLine (BBS) makes every effort to identify and to post only shareware, 

freeware, demos, working models and drivers (software files and programs) for it's 
membership which are intended for free public distribution. Due to the lack of documentation
and other descriptive files contained within certain archives, it can be quite difficult to 
identify and remove improper and otherwise copyrighted files and programs from our file 
listings.

It is the policy of Windows OnLine (BBS) not to allow such improper and illegal files 
and programs on the BBS, at any time. Our Readers and Members are asked to cooperate 
with us in our efforts to identify such improper files and to assist WOL in its efforts to remove 
ANY inadvertent inappropriate file postings.

Thank You.





Choose from 650 separate conferences
                    containing over 

200,000 current messages            
on topics that are sure to interest you!
Get technical support on Windows 
or your favorite programs,          
debate the latest Star Trek, or discuss 

             your hobbies with new friends 
halfway across the country!

The world is at your fingertips when you join 
 Windows OnLine™

BBS    (510) 736-8343Voice    (510) 736-4376



(Directory No. - Directory Name - Number of Files - Total Bytes in Directory)

      1.    WINDOWS General 108     9,645,691
      2.    WINDOWS NT - New Technology A-L     27     5,002,660
      3.    WINDOWS NT - New Technology M-Z     40     3,623,462
      4.    WINDOWS Financial & Invest A-L     49 10,303,317
      5.    WINDOWS Financial & Invest M-Z     73 10,101,122
      6.    WINDOWS Printer Apps/Utils     97     9,358,670
      7.    WINDOWS Printer Drivers     73 13,128,663
      8.    WINDOWS Games A-L 179 18,357,071
      9.    WINDOWS Games M-Z 225 21,469,641
 10.    WINDOWS Personal Info. Mgrs. 104 19,174,947
 11.    WINDOWS Video Animation/Players     19     9,569,916
 12.    WINDOWS Video Utils./Drivers 174 55,246,685
 13.    WINDOWS Developers A-L 126 10,458,560
 14.    WINDOWS Developers M-Z 178 20,735,042
 15.    WINDOWS Visual Basic A-L     90     4,571,563
 16.    WINDOWS Visual Basic M-Z 132     6,926,140
 17.    WINDOWS Word For Windows Utils 149 11,563,586
 18.    WINDOWS Editors/WordProcessing 156 22,857,981
 19.    WINDOWS Editors/WP Utils     74     9,401,962
 20.    WINDOWS Graphic, Draw & Charting     82 10,140,622
 21.    WINDOWS Graphic, Paint/Design/CAD 114 28,527,223
 22.    WINDOWS Networking 101     9,073,682
 23.    WINDOWS For Workgroups     38     5,656,750
 24.    WINDOWS Communications A-L     98     6,948,371
 25.    WINDOWS Communications M-Z 163 22,322,610
 26.    WINDOWS Icons A-G     43     2,564,674
 27.    WINDOWS Icons H-P 158 10,085,919
 28.    WINDOWS Icons Q-Z     40           906,506
 29.    WINDOWS Icons Apps/Utils     99     6,414,036
 30.    WINDOWS Screen Blankers     97     4,375,107
 31.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In A-G 160 16,493,487
 32.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In H-M     38     4,699,457
 33.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In N-S     97 13,722,515
 34.    WINDOWS File/Shell/Add-In T-Z 106 11,837,106
 35.    WINDOWS Accessories A-G 258 18,923,522
 36.    WINDOWS Accessories H-M 105 10,090,440
 37.    WINDOWS Accessories N-S 176 13,045,015
 38.    WINDOWS Accessories T-Z 264 20,878,880
 39.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's A-G 258 24,820,117
 40.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's H-P 131 12,017,496
 41.    WINDOWS BMP's - RLE's Q-Z 185 21,843,005
 42.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's A-G 526 34,830,612



 43.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's H-M 204 10,175,487
 44.    WINDOWS Clip Art - PCX's N-S 359 13,189,065
 45.    WINDOWS CLIP Art - PCX's T-Z 141     5,258,327
 46.    WINDOWS ATM Type 1 Fonts A-G 366 38,673,858
 47.    WINDOWS ATM Type 1 Fonts H-Z 319 19,415,994
 48.    WINDOWS TrueType Fonts A-L 519 30,604,313
 49.    WINDOWS TrueType Fonts M-Z 333 36,067,059
 50.    WINDOWS Font Programs/Utils 112     9,673,220
 53.    WINDOWS Sound Files A-F 171 34,387,565
 54.    WINDOWS Sound Files G-P 162 29,935,862
 55.    WINDOWS Sound Files Q-V 132 26,017,949
 56.    WINDOWS Sound Files W-Z 225 86,618,553
 57.    WINDOWS Sound Utilities/Drivers 102     8,820,305
 58.    WINDOWS Sound Players/MIDI 119 15,566,326
 59.    WINDOWS Apps. Business/Office     59 20,635,554
 60.    WINDOWS Apps. Science/Math/Eng.     80 18,493,227
 61.    WINDOWS Apps. Hobby/Home/Family     87 16,586,620
 62.    WINDOWS Applications Misc./Other 152 30,259,731
 63.    WINDOWS Database Apps. and Utils.     85 15,463,970

The following directory contains all new Windows files to WOL
150.    WINDOWS - NEW UPLOADS 410 51,874,836
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All Windows Files                                                      9,547                          
1,099,431,652
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 69.    OS/2 - Information 221 14,807,427
 70.    OS/2 - Drivers 115 17,061,500
 71.    OS/2 - Applications 246 47,435,830
 72.    OS/2 - Utilities A-L 239 20,237,113
 73.    OS/2 - Utilities M-Z 362 55,997,653

The following directory contains all new OS/2 files to WOL
149.    0S/2        - NEW UPLOADS     61 11,883,393
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All OS/2 Files                                                                    1,244                                
167,422,916
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 74.    DOS - GIF Graphic files A-B 367 49,645,459
 75.    DOS - GIF Graphic files C-E 335 42,982,887
 76.    DOS - GIF Graphic files F-K 369 49,081,333
 77.    DOS - GIF Graphic files L-P 516 63,176,555
 78.    DOS - GIF Graphic files Q-S 408 52,643,691
 79.    DOS - GIF Graphic files T-Z 249 37,199,696
 80.    DOS - WordPerfect Graphics     92 12,586,878
 81.    DOS - ClipArt/Other Graphic Formats 231 27,227,731



 82.    DOS - ANSI & Other Graphics     72     4,582,445
 83.    DOS - Database Applications 168 33,858,510
 84.    DOS - Database Utils/Report Gen. 159 22,044,330
 85.    DOS - BBS Support Programs 217 15,490,365
 86.    DOS - PCBoard Support Programs 342 22,622,775
 87.    DOS - BBS Door Programs     77     9,153,387
 88.    DOS - Lists Of BBS's To Call 125     5,554,425
 89.    DOS - Off-Line Readers 203 24,360,962
 90.    DOS - Mail Network Files     78     5,930,151
 91.    DOS - WordPerfect Support Files 202 14,054,797
 92.    DOS - Word Proc/Editors/DTP A-L 233 24,414,390
 93.    DOS - Word Proc/Editors/DTP M-Z 267 31,951,484
 94.    DOS - Finance & Investment A-L     93 14,291,430
 95.    DOS - Finance & Investment M-Z 125 21,162,553
 96.    DOS - Spreadsheet/Accounting 210 28,876,539
 97.    DOS - Science and Math 351 54,755,521

The files in directory #100 are FREE to ALL    -    Have FUN!

100.    FREE DOWNLOADS - NO TIME     89 21,249,044
Find the WOLR Magazines, FileLists, & a few Utils in #100

101.    DOS - Batch/Boot Files & Utils A-L 311 16,798,164
102.    DOS - Batch/Boot Files & Utils M-Z 229 12,880,734
103.    DOS - Menu Programs & Shells 221 30,094,075
104.    DOS - Hard/Floppy Disk Utils/Prgs. 556 39,283,390
105.    DOS - File Utils/Apps A-F 352 19,699,775
106.    DOS - File Utls/Prgs G-P 179 10,241,804
107.    DOS - File Utls/Prgs Q-Z 232 14,324,740
108.    DOS - Sound Files A-I 426 44,866,306
109.    DOS - Sound Files J-Q 301 25,912,871
110.    DOS - Sound Files R-Z 367 30,944,923
111.    DOS - Legal Files     26     5,355,224
112.    DOS - Geoworks Files and Utils 187 17,854,663
113.    DOS - Home and Family - Other 277 38,419,765
114.    DOS - Sports and Hobby 220 26,207,091
115.    DOS - General DOS/Misc. 414 46,543,191
116.    DOS - Developers/Tools A-L 445 52,250,017
117.    DOS - Developers/Tools M-Z 504 57,852,983
118.    DOS - Graphic View/CAD/Draw/Paint 428 68,271,358
119.    DOS - Animation Apps and Utils 210 45,161,870
120.    DOS - Video Apps./Utils/Drivers 347 34,462,939
122.    DOS - Multitasking (DesQview)     98     5,895,444
123.    DOS - Networking/General 417 35,517,982
124.    DOS - Magazine Programs and Utilsl.     92     8,816,549
126.    DOS - Keyboard/Mouse/HWare/Drivers 153     4,901,212
127.    DOS - Archivers Utils A-L 169 14,538,121



128.    DOS - Archivers Utils M-Z 202 16,454,377
129.    DOS - Text Files and Reading - NEWS 592 44,218,493
130.    DOS - Education/Training/Learn 334 50,613,658
131.    DOS - T.V./Movies/Entertainment 149 15,152,231
132.    DOS - Get a laugh! 122     5,270,712
133.    DOS - Food and Drink 224 25,810,325
134.    DOS - Personal Information Managers 267 50,944,579
135.    DOS - Home Office/Business Apps. 383 76,460,785
136.    DOS - Virus Protection Utilities 220 23,082,311
137.    DOS - Memory Management 263 13,132,447
138.    DOS - Computer System Testing 147 12,955,205
139.    DOS - Games A-B 326 50,945,963
140.    DOS - Games C-J 454 64,350,496
141.    DOS - Games K-Q 360 46,125,093
142.    DOS - Games R-Z 380 57,609,982
143.    DOS - Printing/Utils A-L 258 23,888,186
144.    DOS - Printing/Utils M-Z 183 12,494,875
145.    DOS - Communication A-H 353 24,983,040
146.    DOS - Communication I-R 299 30,736,552
147.    DOS - Communication S-Z 206 18,450,902

The following directory contains all new DOS files to WOL
148.    DOS          - NEW UPLOADS 534 75,602,101
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Totals For All DOS Files                                                                18,995                          
2,135,274,842
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Totals                                                                                                      29,786                          
3,402,129,410
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

This listing is as of June 1993 and is presented as an example of the tremendous number 
of WOL directories and files available to members. Remember, these are clean file listings, 
purged of useless duplicates or obsolete files. Windows OnLine™ works hard to gather the 
best and latest for its members!



Windows OnLine™ brings 
THE BEST AND LATEST FILES

NO JUNK - we obtain the files ourselves, screen them thoroughly and edit their
descriptions

THE LATEST FILES and MORE FILES - we get them EVERY DAY!
MINIMAL DUPES - we clear off the old when we bring on the new

EVIDENCE: Scan the NEW FILES LISTINGS in this issue. This is just our
Windows and OS/2 files. Twice as many DOS files come in each week in addition

to the quality and quantity you see here.

NOW, LOOK AT THE SIZE AND NUMBERS OF FILES in our listings:
click here to scan file directory listing



 GIVE US A CALL
BBS    (510) 736-8343 Voice    (510) 736-4376

and consider a Membership in Windows OnLine™ to get

ACCESS TO ALL CONFERENCES for the term of your membership
A MEMBERS-ONLY VOICE SUPPORT LINE to get a quick start 
FULL QMAIL ACCESS - quickly, efficiently handle your messages

HAVE A FILE FEEDING FRENZY with no need to upload
DAILY TIME UP TO EIGHT HOURS; our plans are structured for your

convenience and benefit; daily time allowances are not lost
ACCESS TO THE PRIVATE MEMBERS CONFERENCE

 

Call and select "MEMBER" for descriptions of all our plans, including the
GOLD PLAN which includes 365 days, or 36,000 minutes (600 hours),

whichever comes first, and 650 megs of files.



U.S. Robotics Modems at 
ROCK BOTTOM PRICES!

Why pay $200 for a clone HIGH SPEED MODEM when you can have the BEST for 
LESS? WOL is now offering the following U.S. Robotics Modems for immediate sale at 
amazing prices that kill the competition.

All are genuine, factory-fresh U.S. Robotics modems with their famous reliability, 
compatibility and quality. 

5 YEAR WARRANTY - USR 800 Number support

USR Sportster Internal 14.4 v.32bis MODEM    $ 179.95

USR Sportster Internal 14.4 v.32bis FAX-MODEM    $ 199.95
Included a copy of WinFaxLite (Windows Fax Software)

USR Sportster External 14.4 v.32bis MODEM    $ 199.95

USR Sportster External 14.4 v.32bis FAX-MODEM    $ 229.95
Included a copy of WinFaxLite (Windows Fax Software)

Call Windows OnLine™ with your order !
BBS    (510) 736-8343 Voice    (510) 736-4376





This index is published as a service to help you locate previous Reviews and Briefs on programs
and topics in which you are interested. Two listings are shown, one by program name followed 
by a second organized by program topic.

**************** WinOnLine Review Shareware Edition INDEX ***************
                            Issues 1 through 20

------------------------------by Program Name----------------------------

Program Name                    Topic                             Issue

3x3 Labeler                     Disk Labeling                        20
Accent                          Keyboard redefinition                 6
Account Manager                 Time Clock                            7
ADial                           Dialer                                9
Aerobic Calc                    Calorie Expenditure                  17
Alfred                          Popup Menu                           11
Aliens                          Screen Saver                          1
Aliens                          Video Game                           13
All Ini                         INI File Maintenance                 16
Arc Dib                         Graphics Cataloger/Compressor        15
Area Code                       Area Code Database                    7
Astro Lite                      Horoscopes                           20
Atlantic City Blackjack         Game, Blackjack                      18
Atoms                           Game                                  2
Auto Key                        File Autosaver (Feature)              2
Bear and The Bee, The           Childrens' Story                     19
Blinc                           Contact Relationship Manager          7
Block Breaker                   Video Game                           11
BMP Browse                      Graphics Viewer                      15
Bog                             Word Game                             2
Brain Jam                       Solitaire Variation                  15
Bulletin Maker                  Church Bulletins                      1
Business Calculator             Financial/Retail Calculator          10
Casino Blackjack                Card Game                             9
Cassette Case Liner             Cassette J-Card Designer             15
CD Audio                        CD Player                            17
CD Master                       CD Music Cataloger/Player            20
Chalkboard Math                 Arithmetic Drilling                   9
Change It                       Windows Directory Utility (feature)  20
Chart Tamer                     Presentation Charts                  12
Chemical                        Molecular Modeling                   10
Cleanup                         File Duplicate Utility (feature)     17
Cleanup                         File Duplication Search/Del          12
Computer Vendor/Products DB     Software Database                    14
Confound                        Game of Strategy                      8
Control Panel Applets           Control Panel Access                 16
Convert                         Unit Conversion                       9
Convert It!                     Unit Conversion (Feature)            14
Converter                       Unit Conversion Utility               1
Cool Waveform Editor            WAV Editor & Creator                 20
Credit Report Repair Kit        Credit Report Advice/Ad              15
Crete Calc                      Concrete Requirement Calc.            2
Cyberspace Crossword Puzzle     Game                                 14



D'Menu                          Mouse Right Button Utility            1
Dancing Bear                    Screen Saver using Windows            3
Date Line                       Clock/Resource Bar                    1
Date Nag                        Reminder/Work Logger                  6
Dialog                          Dialer/Phonebook/Logger               6
Diary                           Diary program                        18
Discard                         Game, Solitaire Variant               6
Disk Copy                       Disk Utility (Feature)               12
Disk Factory                    Disk Background Utility               3
Disk Factory                    Disk Utility (Feature)               12
Disk Information Program        Disk Tracking Utility                17
Disk Line                       Disk Resource Monitor                12
Disk Space                      Disk Resource Monitor                13
Disk Trak                       Disk Contents Database               18
DocuPower                       WinWord Add-in (Feature)              1
Dots                            Game                                 12
Double Match                    Games, Concentration                 16
Drag and View                   Text/Graphic Viewer                   2
Dragger                         Mouse Utility for Disabled           11
Dragon Creator                  Dragon Criteria Creator (text)       10
DT Search                       Search Utility                       11
Ecneuqes                        Game, Card and Board                 19
Elvis n Space                   Game, Adventure                       9
Emoticon                        Smiley ;-) Utility                   18
Eric's Amazing DFall/Win        Disk Space/Machine Utility           14
Event! PC                       PIM, Major Event                     12
Fast Mouse                      Game, Shooting                       15
Fileware                        WinWord Add-in (Feature)              1
Fire Exit                       Exit Utility                         13
Font Line                       Text Rotation/Spacing Tool            3
Font Me!                        Font Management                       1
Font Me!                        Font Utility (Feature)                7
Font Monster                    Font Viewer/Grouper                   3
Font Name                       Font Data Viewer                      2
Font Namer                      Font Utility (Feature)                7
Font Printer                    Font Utility                         11
Font Spec                       Font Management                      14
Fonter 6.0                      Font Utility (Feature)                7
Format Master                   Disk Format Utility                  20
Free Disk Space                 Disk Space                           16
From Scratch                    Recipe Database                      17
FTaskman                        Task Manager Replacement              8
GL Video                        Video Library Database                7
Graphical Space Viewer          Directory Space Viewer                5
Gravity Desk                    File Mgmt & 40 Char. Descr.           2
Gray Tree Frog Address List     Address/Dial Utility                 18
Hi-Lo                           Game of Cards                         4
Higher Achievement              PIM/Additional Features              15
Home Accountant                 Bookkeeping                          10
Ico Show                        Icon Manager                          7
Icon Bar                        Launch Bar, 4 Applic.                12
Icon Library Builder            Icon Editor/Cataloger                13
Icon Manager                    Icon Edit/Cataloging Utility         12
Icon Master                     Icon Manager (feature)               15
Icon Move                       Icon Viewer/FileMover                 5
INI Navigator                   INI Management                       14
Invoice-It                      Invoice Production                    2



Jurassic Cad                    Drawing & Graphics                   16
Lender's Toolbox                Loan Calc./Amortization              13
Locator                         Disk Content Database                14
Look and Listen Animals         Children Entertain/Education         12
Loops                           Game, Falling Pieces                 12
Lost in a Labyrinth 256         Game, Maze                           14
Martin Fractals                 Screen Saver                         10
Master Amortizer                Amortization/Calculation              5
Maze Maker                      Game, Daily Maze Puzzle              10
Meg Edit                        Text Editor                          11
Message Pad                     While You Were Out                    4
Microlathe                      Drawing 3D Objects                    1
Mind                            Game of Master Mind                   3
Mini Cal                        Appointment Calendar                 15
Mom for Windows                 PIM                                  12
Mom for Windows                 PIM (Feature)                        12
More Control                    Configuration Utility                13
MST Apps                        Applets (seven)                      10
Name of the Game                Game, Card Puzzle                    19
Ned's World                     Game, Artificial Intelligence        19
Nicon                           Icon Editor (DOS)                     2
Note Book                       Notepad Replacement                   7
Nutri-Diet                      Nutrition Program                    20
One Arc                         Unarchiving Shell                     3
Ouija                           Game?                                 3
Pai Gow Poker                   Game, Poker Variant                  16
Paulie Python                   Game, Video                          13
Phone Book                      Phone Mini-Database                   6
Pix Folio                       Graphics Cataloging (Feature)         6
Practical Phone Book            Phone Directory/Dialer               10
Prarie Dog Hunt                 Game, Shooting                       20
Print Tree                      Directory Tree Viewer/Printer         2
PToggle                         Printer Configuration                 9
Pyramid Solitaire               Game, Solitaire Variant              13
Quick Wav                       WAV File Player                      19
Remind Me                       Clock w/Alarm                         1
Res Gauge                       Resource Monitor                      7
Retire A                        Retirement Analysis                  16
Right On                        Mouse Right Button Utility            5
RipSpace                        Disk Space Utility                   18
Rockford                        Business Card Designer/Printer        2
Roulette                        Game                                  9
RPM Gauge                       Resource Manager                     11
Rummage                         File Duplicate Management             8
Salvation                       Program/File Mgr. Replacement        13
Save The Earth                  Game, Sliding Blocks                 13
Schedule Employees              Employee Costs/Scheduling            10
Scopa                           Game of Cards (Italian)               8
Seascape                        Screen Saver                         20
Signmaker                       Signmaking Utility                   20
Skull Scan                      Graphic MRI View of Skull            11
Snag It                         Screen Capture (Feature)              8
Soft Keyboard                   Keyboarding for Disabled Users        1
Soligag                         Trick                                 6
Sonowave                        WAV File Viewer                       8
Sound Man                       WAV File lister                       8
Span It                         Game, dots                           18



Start Program                   Startup Multiple Config.              5
Steve's Ini Editor              INI Utility                          11
Stop                            Exit Utility                          4
Subliminal Help                 Psychological Motivation              5
Suds W                          Brewers' Cookbook/Log                 6
Sunny 2000                      Sunrise, Sunset Utility              17
Super Craps                     Craps Dice Game                      15
Super Video Poker               Game, Poker                          17
Surf Wav Audio Toolbox          WAV Editor/Modifier                  18
Surf's Up                       WAV Program Association               8
Swift Access                    Launch Icon Bar                       9
Take Home                       Pay Deduction Calculator              6
Tet Gag                         Joke                                  5
Text Manager                    Notepad Replacement                  11
The Greens                      Game of Minature Golf                 9
The Time Is                     Clock, Talking                       11
Tiles and Tribulations          Game, Dropping Tiles                  2
Time-It                         Timer                                 7
Toolbar                         Program Manager Replacement          16
Torque                          Video Card Benchmark                  5
Towns                           Game, Puzzle                         17
Turbo Thought                   Decision System                      16
Type Facial                     Font Collection Organizer            19
Uninstall for Windows           Program Uninstall Utility (feature)  20
UniQwk                          Mail Reader                          12
VbReader                        Mail Reader                           9
Visual Basic 3.0                VBRUN300.DLL                         15
Wall Peeper                     Wallpaper Previewer                   4
Wall Pix                        Wallpaper Preview/Sound               4
Watch Out Willi                 Game, Video                           8
Watchdog                        Activity Monitor                      9
WAV Filter                      WAV Frequency Filter                  8
WAV Sorter                      WAV Management (Feature)             13
Wave After Wave                 WAV/MIDI Player                       4
Wave Shell                      WAV player                            5
Wavy                            WAV File Association                 19
Whoop It Up!                    WAV/AVI Program Association           8
Win Ansi                        ANSI Editor                           4
Win Bond                        Series EE Bond Inventory              5
Win Cal                         Calendar                              4
Win Capture                     Screen Capture (Feature)              8
Win Clip                        Graphic Cataloger/Printer             2
Win Exit                        Exit/Reboot Utility                   4
Win Fish                        Game, Fishing                        19
Win Fuel                        Automobile Mileage Calculator        14
Win Guide EasyRef               SYS.INI Help File Reference           8
Win Hog                         Disk Space Viewer                     6
Win Images: Morph               Graphics Morphing Demo                7
Win JPEG                        Graphic Viewer/Processor              3
Win Lock                        Screen Blanker w/Password            10
Win Math                        Arithmetic Drill                     19
Win Pim 3D                      PIM                                  14
Win Pool                        Game, Pool                           16
Win Prevaricator                Ersatz Utility                        4
Win Proof                       Grammar Checker                       3
Win Shred                       File Deletion, Drag/Drop              3
Win Snap                        Graphic Capture Utility              13



Win Storm                       Hurricane Tracking                    3
Win Weather                     Weather Forecaster                   17
Win, What, Where                Activity Tracker                     18
Win Zip                         Archive Shell (Feature)               5
Windexed                        Rolodex Addresses/Dialer             17
Window Manager                  Task Manager Replacement             11
Windows System Backup           Backup System Files (Feature)         9
WinJPEG                         Graphics Compression (feature)       19
Winvelope                       Envelope Printing                    11
WinZip                          Zip Shell (feature                   18
Wiz Format                      Formatting in Background              6
Wiz Manager                     File Manager Add-in (feature)        16
Wolly's Secret Weapons No. 1    Shareware Favorites                  10
World Time                      Time Zone Display                     4
Worm World                      Game, Maze                           17
Zippity Do Da                   Zip Shell                             6

---------------------------By Program Topic------------------------------

Topic                                Program Name                 Issue

Activity Monitor                     Watchdog                         9
Activity Tracker                     Win, What, Where                18
Address/Dial Utility                 Gray Tree Frog Address List     18
Amortization/Calculation             Master Amortizer                 5
ANSI Editor                          Win Ansi                         4
Applets (seven)                      MST Apps                        10
Appointment Calendar                 Mini Cal                        15
Archive Shell (Feature)              Win Zip                          5
Area Code Database                   Area Code                        7
Arithmetic Drill                     Win Math                        19
Arithmetic Drilling                  Chalkboard Math                  9
Automobile Mileage Calculator        Win Fuel                        14
Backup System Files (Feature)        Windows System Backup            9
Bookkeeping                          Home Accountant                 10
Brewers' Cookbook/Log                Suds W                           6
Business Card Designer/Printer       Rockford                         2
Calendar                             Win Cal                          4
Calorie Expenditure                  Aerobic Calc                    17
Card Game                            Casino Blackjack                 9
Cassette J-Card Designer             Cassette Case Liner             15
CD Music Cataloger/Player            CD Master                       20
CD Player                            CD Audio                        17
Children Entertain/Education         Look and Listen Animals         12
Childrens' Story                     Bear and The Bee, The           19
Church Bulletins                     Bulletin Maker                   1
Clock, Talking                       The Time Is                     11
Clock w/Alarm                        Remind Me                        1
Clock/Resource Bar                   Date Line                        1
Concrete Requirement Calc.           Crete Calc                       2
Configuration Utility                More Control                    13
Contact Relationship Manager         Blinc                            7
Control Panel Access                 Control Panel Applets           16
Craps Dice Game                      Super Craps                     15
Credit Report Advice/Ad              Credit Report Repair Kit        15
Decision System                      Turbo Thought                   16



Dialer                               ADial                            9
Dialer/Phonebook/Logger              Dialog                           6
Diary program                        Diary                           18
Directory Space Viewer               Graphical Space Viewer           5
Directory Tree Viewer/Printer        Print Tree                       2
Disk Background Utility              Disk Factory                     3
Disk Content Database                Locator                         14
Disk Contents Database               Disk Trak                       18
Disk Format Utility                  Format Master                   20
Disk Labeling                        3x3 Labeler                     20
Disk Resource Monitor                Disk Line                       12
Disk Resource Monitor                Disk Space                      13
Disk Space                           Free Disk Space                 16
Disk Space Utility                   RipSpace                        18
Disk Space Viewer                    Win Hog                          6
Disk Space/Machine Utility           Eric's Amazing DFall/Win        14
Disk Tracking Utility                Disk Information Program        17
Disk Utility (Feature)               Disk Copy                       12
Disk Utility (Feature)               Disk Factory                    12
Dragon Criteria Creator (text)       Dragon Creator                  10
Drawing 3D Objects                   Microlathe                       1
Drawing & Graphics                   Jurassic Cad                    16
Employee Costs/Scheduling            Schedule Employees              10
Envelope Printing                    Winvelope                       11
Ersatz Utility                       Win Prevaricator                 4
Exit Utility                         Fire Exit                       13
Exit Utility                         Stop                             4
Exit/Reboot Utility                  Win Exit                         4
File Autosaver (Feature)             Auto Key                         2
File Deletion, Drag/Drop             Win Shred                        3
File Duplicate Management            Rummage                          8
File Duplicate Utility (feature)     Cleanup                         17
File Duplication Search/Del          Cleanup                         12
File Manager Add-in (feature)        Wiz Manager                     16
File Mgmt & 40 Char. Descr.          Gravity Desk                     2
Financial/Retail Calculator          Business Calculator             10
Font Collection Organizer            Type Facial                     19
Font Data Viewer                     Font Name                        2
Font Management                      Font Me!                         1
Font Management                      Font Spec                       14
Font Utility                         Font Printer                    11
Font Utility (Feature)               Font Me!                         7
Font Utility (Feature)               Font Namer                       7
Font Utility (Feature)               Fonter 6.0                       7
Font Viewer/Grouper                  Font Monster                     3
Formatting in Background             Wiz Format                       6
Game                                 Atoms                            2
Game                                 Cyberspace Crossword Puzzle     14
Game                                 Dots                            12
Game?                                Ouija                            3
Game                                 Roulette                         9
Game, Adventure                      Elvis n Space                    9
Game, Artificial Intelligence        Ned's World                     19
Game, Blackjack                      Atlantic City Blackjack         18
Game, Card and Board                 Ecneuqes                        19
Game, Card Puzzle                    Name of the Game                19
Game, Daily Maze Puzzle              Maze Maker                      10



Game, dots                           Span It                         18
Game, Dropping Tiles                 Tiles and Tribulations           2
Game, Falling Pieces                 Loops                           12
Game, Fishing                        Win Fish                        19
Game, Maze                           Lost in a Labyrinth 256         14
Game, Maze                           Worm World                      17
Game of Cards                        Hi-Lo                            4
Game of Cards (Italian)              Scopa                            8
Game of Master Mind                  Mind                             3
Game of Minature Golf                The Greens                       9
Game of Strategy                     Confound                         8
Game, Poker                          Super Video Poker               17
Game, Poker Variant                  Pai Gow Poker                   16
Game, Pool                           Win Pool                        16
Game, Puzzle                         Towns                           17
Game, Shooting                       Fast Mouse                      15
Game, Shooting                       Prarie Dog Hunt                 20
Game, Sliding Blocks                 Save The Earth                  13
Game, Solitaire Variant              Discard                          6
Game, Solitaire Variant              Pyramid Solitaire               13
Game, Video                          Paulie Python                   13
Game, Video                          Watch Out Willi                  8
Games, Concentration                 Double Match                    16
Grammar Checker                      Win Proof                        3
Graphic Capture Utility              Win Snap                        13
Graphic Cataloger/Printer            Win Clip                         2
Graphic MRI View of Skull            Skull Scan                      11
Graphic Viewer/Processor             Win JPEG                         3
Graphics Cataloger/Compressor        Arc Dib                         15
Graphics Cataloging (Feature)        Pix Folio                        6
Graphics Compression (feature)       WinJPEG                         19
Graphics Morphing Demo               Win Images: Morph                7
Graphics Viewer                      BMP Browse                      15
Horoscopes                           Astro Lite                      20
Hurricane Tracking                   Win Storm                        3
Icon Edit/Cataloging Utility         Icon Manager                    12
Icon Editor (DOS)                    Nicon                            2
Icon Editor/Cataloger                Icon Library Builder            13
Icon Manager                         Ico Show                         7
Icon Manager (feature)               Icon Master                     15
Icon Viewer/FileMover                Icon Move                        5
INI File Maintenance                 All Ini                         16
INI Management                       INI Navigator                   14
INI Utility                          Steve's Ini Editor              11
Invoice Production                   Invoice-It                       2
Joke                                 Tet Gag                          5
Keyboard redefinition                Accent                           6
Keyboarding for Disabled Users       Soft Keyboard                    1
Launch Bar, 4 Applic.                Icon Bar                        12
Launch Icon Bar                      Swift Access                     9
Loan Calc./Amortization              Lender's Toolbox                13
Mail Reader                          UniQwk                          12
Mail Reader                          VbReader                         9
Molecular Modeling                   Chemical                        10
Mouse Right Button Utility           D'Menu                           1
Mouse Right Button Utility           Right On                         5
Mouse Utility for Disabled           Dragger                         11



Notepad Replacement                  Note Book                        7
Notepad Replacement                  Text Manager                    11
Nutrition Program                    Nutri-Diet                      20
Pay Deduction Calculator             Take Home                        6
Phone Directory/Dialer               Practical Phone Book            10
Phone Mini-Database                  Phone Book                       6
PIM                                  Mom for Windows                 12
PIM                                  Win Pim 3D                      14
PIM (Feature)                        Mom for Windows                 12
PIM, Major Event                     Event! PC                       12
PIM/Additional Features              Higher Achievement              15
Popup Menu                           Alfred                          11
Presentation Charts                  Chart Tamer                     12
Printer Configuration                PToggle                          9
Program Manager Replacement          Toolbar                         16
Program Uninstall Utility (feature)  Uninstall for Windows           20
Program/File Mgr. Replacement        Salvation                       13
Psychological Motivation             Subliminal Help                  5
Recipe Database                      From Scratch                    17
Reminder/Work Logger                 Date Nag                         6
Resource Manager                     RPM Gauge                       11
Resource Monitor                     Res Gauge                        7
Retirement Analysis                  Retire A                        16
Rolodex Addresses/Dialer             Windexed                        17
Screen Blanker w/Password            Win Lock                        10
Screen Capture (Feature)             Snag It                          8
Screen Capture (Feature)             Win Capture                      8
Screen Saver                         Aliens                           1
Screen Saver                         Martin Fractals                 10
Screen Saver                         Seascape                        20
Screen Saver using Windows           Dancing Bear                     3
Search Utility                       DT Search                       11
Series EE Bond Inventory             Win Bond                         5
Shareware Favorites                  Wolly's Secret Weapons No. 1    10
Signmaking Utility                   Signmaker                       20
Smiley ;-) Utility                   Emoticon                        18
Software Database                    Computer Vendor/Products DB     14
Solitaire Variation                  Brain Jam                       15
Startup Multiple Config.             Start Program                    5
Sunrise, Sunset Utility              Sunny 2000                      17
SYS.INI Help File Reference          Win Guide EasyRef                8
Task Manager Replacement             FTaskman                         8
Task Manager Replacement             Window Manager                  11
Text Editor                          Meg Edit                        11
Text Rotation/Spacing Tool           Font Line                        3
Text/Graphic Viewer                  Drag and View                    2
Time Clock                           Account Manager                  7
Time Zone Display                    World Time                       4
Timer                                Time-It                          7
Trick                                Soligag                          6
Unarchiving Shell                    One Arc                          3
Unit Conversion                      Convert                          9
Unit Conversion (Feature)            Convert It!                     14
Unit Conversion Utility              Converter                        1
VBRUN300.DLL                         Visual Basic 3.0                15
Video Card Benchmark                 Torque                           5
Video Game                           Aliens                          13



Video Game                           Block Breaker                   11
Video Library Database               GL Video                         7
Wallpaper Preview/Sound              Wall Pix                         4
Wallpaper Previewer                  Wall Peeper                      4
WAV Editor & Creator                 Cool Waveform Editor            20
WAV Editor/Modifier                  Surf Wav Audio Toolbox          18
WAV File Association                 Wavy                            19
WAV File lister                      Sound Man                        8
WAV File Player                      Quick Wav                       19
WAV File Viewer                      Sonowave                         8
WAV Frequency Filter                 WAV Filter                       8
WAV Management (Feature)             WAV Sorter                      13
WAV player                           Wave Shell                       5
WAV Program Association              Surf's Up                        8
WAV/AVI Program Association          Whoop It Up!                     8
WAV/MIDI Player                      Wave After Wave                  4
Weather Forecaster                   Win Weather                     17
While You Were Out                   Message Pad                      4
Windows Directory Utility (feature)  Change It                       20
WinWord Add-in (Feature)             DocuPower                        1
WinWord Add-in (Feature)             Fileware                         1
Word Game                            Bog                              2
Zip Shell                            Zippity Do Da                    6
Zip Shell (feature                   WinZip                          18



                      







Wolly uses the following system
to evaluate programs auditioned 
for the Shareware Briefs:

Siemens UM 486-33DX
16 megs RAM, 256K cache
14" .28 SVGA Monitor
Diamond Stealth 24, (S3, 1 meg)
2 IDE Drives 245, 210 megs
Colorado 250 meg Tape Backup
Soundblaster 16
Panasonic CD ROM 150kb, 390ms

A second system is also used on
occasion to confirm results:

386-25DX
4 megs RAM
14" .31 VGA
Generic 256K VGA
1 ESDI Drive using Stacker



Would You Like Your Program 
Included in Shareware Briefs??
Each week Wolly looks at programs which have been posted 
on    Windows OnLine™. Perhaps your program can be included.

UPLOAD your creation to Windows OnLine™ immediately 
upon availability. Call  510-736-8343
You may leave a (C)omment to the Sysop; a menu will allow 
you to designate the recipient.

If you would like, you may send pertinent supplementary material 
such as press releases, registered copies and other information to: 

Bob Gollihur, Editor
WinOnLine Review™ Shareware Edition
Seven Baywyn Drive, Ocean View, NJ    08230-1060

Mail early to be certain it will arrive during the same week you 
upload your program to Windows OnLine™.

Please be advised that submission is no guarantee of appearance or a 
favorable review from Wolly in the Shareware Briefs. However, all new 
Windows shareware will appear in the New Files column.




